
 
 

 
 

 
TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD AT 10.00 AM ON FRIDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2023 
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON 

STREET, LEEDS 
 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
  
3.  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE 

PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  
4.  4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE TRANSPORT 

COMMITTEE HELD ON 14 DECEMBER 2022 
Copy attached. 

 (Pages 1 - 6) 
  
5.  BUS SERVICE FUNDING AND NETWORK PLAN 

DEVELOPMENT UPDATE 
 (Pages 7 - 16) 
  
6.  THE BUS SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN (BSIP) AND THE 

MAYOR'S BIG BUS CHAT UPDATE 
 (Pages 17 - 24) 
  
7.  WEST YORKSHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN UPDATE 
 (Pages 25 - 34) 
  
8.  WEST YORKSHIRE PLAN 
 (Pages 35 - 48) 
  
9.  TRANSPORT POLICY UPDATE 
 (Pages 49 - 56) 
  
10.  ACTIVE TRAVEL FUND 4 - BID COMPOSITION 



 (Pages 57 - 62) 
 

  
  

Signed:

Chief Executive
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2022 AT COMMITTEE ROOM 
1, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe (Chair) Bradford Council 
Councillor Manisha Roma Kaushik 
(Deputy Chair) 

Kirklees Council 

Councillor Peter Carlill (Deputy Chair) Leeds City Council 
Councillor Peter Clarke Bradford Council 
Councillor Hassan Khan Bradford Council 
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council 
Councillor Taj Salam Bradford Council 
Councillor Peter Caffrey Calderdale Council 
Councillor Colin Hutchinson Calderdale Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Councillor Aafaq Butt Kirklees Council 
Councillor Martyn Bolt Kirklees Council 
Councillor Eric Firth Kirklees Council 
Councillor Matthew McLoughlin Kirklees Council 
Councillor Eleanor Thomson Leeds City Council 
Councillor Izaak Wilson Leeds City Council 
Councillor Melanie Jones Wakefield Council 
Councillor Kevin Swift Wakefield Council 

 
In attendance: 
 
Dave Pearson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Helen Ellerton West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Simon Linley West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ian Parr West Yorkshire Combined Authority 

 
39. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Amir Hussain, Cllr Buckley, Cllr 
Hayden, and Cllr D’Agorne. 
  
The Chair informed Transport Committee members that the Combined 
Authority has approved a new Directorate structure which will affect several 
WYCA transport roles. 

1

Agenda Item 4



•       A new post of Executive Director Transport has been created as the 
senior lead on all transport matters, for which recruitment will take 
place in 2023. 
  

•       Melanie Corcoran has been appointed to the role of Director, 
Transport Policy & Delivery, but from January will move to the role of 
Interim Chief Operating Officer. An appointment process is underway 
for an interim Director of Transport Policy & Delivery. 
  

•       Dave Pearson has been appointed into the role of Director, Transport 
Operations & Passenger Experience. 
  

•       Kevin Murray remains Interim Director, Mass Transit pending 
recruitment into this post in early 2023. 

  

•       Alex Clarke has been appointed to a new post, Head of Bus Reform. 

  

•       Helen Ellerton, Head of Transport Planning, will shortly be taking 
maternity leave and Rachel Jones will be covering her role in the 
interim 

   
40. Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests 

 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
   

41. Exempt information - possible exclusion of the press and public 
 
There were no items that required the exclusion of the press and public. 
   

42. Minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held on 18 
November 2022 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held 
on 18 November 2022 be approved and signed by the Chair. 
   

43. West Yorkshire
[...]
y? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

 

 
1. Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 2 February 2023, the Combined Authority approved its 

budget and business plan for 2023/24 and identified that bus service costs are 
a major area of risk and uncertainty in the forthcoming financial year. This 
report seeks to update Transport Committee on current issues affecting bus 
services in West Yorkshire and the actions to be taken to mitigate these risks 
and issues in 2023/24 – including development of the BSIP funded Bus 
Network Plan. 

 
2. Information 
 

Current status of Commercial Bus Services in West Yorkshire  
 
2.1 Since bus deregulation in 1984, most bus services in West Yorkshire operate 

on a commercial basis with the Combined Authority, as Local Transport 
Authority (LTA), seeking to facilitate co-ordination between commercial 
operators, commissioning those services which would not operate on a 
commercial basis, providing concessionary fares, and managing bus service 
facilities and assets. 
 

2.2 Changing travel habits during and since the pandemic have had a significant 
impact on bus use which is now at 87% of pre pandemic rates. Since April 

7

Agenda Item 5



2020, bus services have been financially supported by Government grant and 
by LTAs including the Combined Authority maintaining payments at pre-
pandemic rates despite the reduction in patronage. 
 

2.3 Reduced farebox revenue, reliance on short-term public-sector financing, a 
diminishing workforce and rising fuel, labour and other costs have all impacted 
on the viability of commercial bus operations. This has led to service 
reductions and withdrawals and issues with reliability and punctuality.  
 

2.4 The current Government funding ends in March 2023. At the time of writing, 
Government officials were advising that further funding is under consideration 
but were unable to advise on the timing and value of the funding. This 
uncertainty is leading many bus operators to consider further servic
[...]
being taken to manage bus 

service costs in 2023/24. 
 
10.2 That the Transport Committee endorses the general approach to the 

deployment of funds set aside in the Bus Service Improvement Plan award 
for bus network development and that a Strategic Outline Case be presented 
to the Committee seeking approval to spend.  

 
11. Background Documents 
 

There are no background documents referenced in this report.  
 
12. Appendices 
 

None.  
 
 
 

16



 
 

Report to: Transport Committee 

Date:   10 February 2023 

Subject:   
The Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) and the Mayor’s Big 
Bus Chat update  

Director: 
Dave Pearson, Director Transport Operations and Passenger 
Experience 
Dave Haskins, Director, Transport Policy and Delivery (Interim) 

Author: Thomas Lock, Bus Policy Manager 

  

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

 

 
1. Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Transport Committee on the outcome 

of the first three months of the Mayor’s Fares initiative and the next steps for 
development and delivery of the Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP). 

 
1.2 The report also sets out the high-level findings of the Mayor’s Big Bus Chat 

public engagement to inform ongoing delivery of the BSIP.  
 

2. Information 
 
The Bus Service Improvement Plan 
 
Background 
 

2.1 The Combined Authority developed its Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) 
in 2022, in response to the Government's National Bus Strategy for England. 
 

2.2 Recognising current industry challenges as well as success of the West 
Yorkshire Bus Alliance to date, the BSIP outlined a vision for a safe and 
inclusive bus network, which bett
[...]
sessions - and to 
understand how this correlates to the survey outcomes. The full findings will 
be published online via the Combined Authority’s website in March. 
 

2.29 The findings of the Big Bus Chat will inform the annual update of the BSIP 
(due in October 2023) as well as development of project business cases being 
developed under both the BSIP and CRSTS business cases. 

 
2.30 The findings are also being used to inform a ‘Customer Charter, which is being 

developed in partnership with Operators and sets out the standard of service 
anyone should expect when travelling on any bus in West Yorkshire and 
guarantees around the response they should expect when a service fails to be 
meet these standards. 

 
3. Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications 
 
3.1 There are no climate emergency implications directly arising from this report. 

Increasing bus use will promote more sustainable travel 
 
4. Inclusive Growth Implications 
 
4.1 The delivery of the Bus Service Improvement Plan will contribute to the 

Combined Authority’s inclusive growth objectives. 
 
5. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
5.1 A key aim of the BSIP is to enable an inclusive bus service, which meets the 

needs of different communities across West Yorkshire. The Demon  
 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 

23



7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1 This report reflects the outcomes of engagement with the public on the BSIP 

and bus travel more generally. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 That the Transport Committee notes the early findings from the Mayor’s Big 

Bus Chat survey and the progress being made on delivery of the Bus Service 
Improvement Plan. 

 
11. Background Documents 
 

There are no background documents referenced in this report.  
 
12. Appendices 
 

None 
 
 

24



 
 

Report to: Transport Committee   

Date:   10 February 2023 

Subject:   The Mayor’s West Yorkshire Local Transport Plan Update  

Director: Dave Haskins, Director of Transport Policy and Delivery (Interim) 

Author: Liz Bennett, Policy Manager  

  

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

 

 

 
1. Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 To agree the strategic approach and key messages for the development of the 

new Mayor’s West Yorkshire Local Transport Plan, and to provide an update 
on the Department for Transport’s consultation on Local Transport Plan (LTP) 
guidance.  

 
2. Information 
 
2.1 A Local Transport Plan is a transport strategy for an area, setting out a vision, 

policies, a delivery programme as well as metrics to gauge success and 
overall performance in the delivery of its objectives. The West Yorkshire 
Transport Strategy 2040 is our current LTP adopted by the Combined 
Authority in August 2017.   

2.2 The Combined Authority has a statutory duty to produce and keep under 
review a LTP on behalf of West Yorkshire. The Transport Act 2000, as 
amended by the Local Transport Act 2008, introduced a statutory requirement 
for local transport authorities to produce a LTP every five years and to keep it 
under review. In October 2022 Transport Committee noted the anticipated 
government update to LTP Guidance, and the subsequent development of a 
new West Yorkshire LTP (WYLTP).  

2.3 In addition to discharging the Combined Authority’s statutory duties, an 
updated LTP is also required to deliver on the objectives of our Corporate Plan 

25

Agenda Item 7



 

 

an
[...]
dance for Local Transport Plans and the implications that this has on 
delivering an updated West Yorkshire LTP by early 2024. 

 
10.2 That Transport Committee  

I. approves the development of a new Mayor’s West Yorkshire Local 
Transport Plan based on the emerging overarching narrative, vision 
and ambitions presented within this report. 

II. approves the development of a new Mayor’s West Yorkshire Local 
Transport Plan in line with the West Yorkshire Climate and Environment 
Plan target of net zero by 2038.   

 
11. Background Documents 
 

There are no background documents referenced in this report.  
 
12. Appendices 
 
 None  
 

33



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: Transport Committee  

Date:   10 February 2023 

Subject:   West Yorkshire Plan 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Strategy, Communications & Intelligence 

Author: Emma Longbottom, Head of Policy and Strategy Coordination  

  

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

 

 
1. Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 To provide members of the Transport Committee with an overview of progress 

on the development of a West Yorkshire Plan and it’s fit with the wider policy 
framework of the Combined Authority.  

 
2. Information 
 

Background to the Plan 
 
2.1 Work has been ongoing on the development of a West Yorkshire Plan to 

provide an overarching narrative for the region. The West Yorkshire Plan will 
provide a new framework to reflect major changes including the devolution 
deal and election of the first Mayor of West Yorkshire, ongoing impact of the 
cost of living and doing business crisis, the government priorities, and plans 
for further devolution. The 
[...]
port 
 
1.1 To provide members of the Transport Committee with an overview of Active 

Travel Fund 4 and the proposed approach to the submission of a West 
Yorkshire bid for funding. 
 

1.2 To seek approval for delegated authority for approval of the final bid document 
to the West Yorkshire Combined Authority Chief Executive, in consultation 
with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Transport Committee. 

 
2. Information 
 

Active Travel Fund 4 - Background 
 
2.1 On 10 January West Yorkshire was invited to submit a bid for Active Travel 

Fund 4 (ATF4) which is a capital opportunity to support the uptake of active 
travel (walking, cycling and wheeling) for everyday trips. The funding will be 
made available in the 2022/23 financial year and is part of the Government’s 
£2 billion commitment to walking and cycling laid out in Gear Change to make 
a step change in the provision of active travel and better streets for everyone.  

 
2.2 The bid is due on the 24th February and will be assessed based on the 

following criteria: 

• Compliance with ATF4 Funding Principles: 

57

Agenda Item 10



o Compliance with Manual for Streets, Local Transport Note 1/20 and 
the DfT Inclusive Mobility Guidance and consideration of a range of 
users to increase trips among those currently under-represented 

o Integration of the schemes as part of a network through the Local 
Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan or equivalent 

o Schemes being designed in consultation with local communities 
o Support for schemes from Local and Combined Authority politicians 

and leaders 
o All schemes are subject to appropriate design review and assurance 

from Active Travel England (ATE) 
o All schemes will be subject to a change control process with ATE to 

approve any alternations to timelines, cost or infrastructure proposals. 

• Design Quality (as defined by the ATE design toolkit) 

• Value for Money (as defined by the ATE VfM guidance) 

• Deliverability (based on robust consultatio
[...]
th 
district leaders and portfolio holders to develop longlists of schemes to shape 
the submission.  

 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 That the Transport Committee gives approval to the Combined Authority 

submitting a bid for Active Travel Fund 4, as set out in the approach outlined 
in this report. 

 

60



10.2 That the Transport Committee delegates final approval of the bid to submit to 
ATF4 on behalf of the Combined Authority to the Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair. 

 
11. Background Documents 
 

There are no background documents referenced in this report.  
 
12. Appendices 
  

None 

61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held on 14 December 2022
	5 Bus Service Funding and Network Plan Development Update
	6 The Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) and the Mayor's Big Bus Chat update
	7 West Yorkshire Local Transport Plan Update
	8 West Yorkshire Plan
	Item 8 - Appendix 1 - West Yorkshire Plan

	9 Transport Policy Update
	10 Active Travel Fund 4 - Bid Composition



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON FRIDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2023 AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe (Chair) Bradford Council 
Councillor Peter Carlill (Deputy Chair) Leeds City Council 
Councillor Manisha Roma Kaushik 
(Deputy Chair) 

Kirklees Council 

Councillor Peter Clarke Bradford Council 
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council 
Councillor Taj Salam (Transport 
Engagement Lead) 

Bradford Council 

Councillor Peter Caffrey Calderdale Council 
Councillor Colin Hutchinson (Transport 
Engagement Lead) 

Calderdale Council 

Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Councillor Martyn Bolt Kirklees Council 
Councillor Eric Firth Kirklees Council 
Councillor Matthew McLoughlin Kirklees Council 
Councillor Annie Maloney Leeds City Council 
Councillor Eleanor Thomson Leeds City Council 
Councillor Izaak Wilson (Transport 
Engagement Lead) 

Leeds City Council 

Councillor Melanie Jones Wakefield Council 
Councillor Kevin Swift (Transport 
Engagement Lead) 

Wakefield Council 

 
In attendance: 
 
Dave Pearson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Dave Haskins West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Rachel Jones West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Emma Longbottom West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
48. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Amir Hussain, Cllr Buckley, Cllr 
Butt, Cllr D’Agorne, Cllr Hayden, and Cllr Khan 
 
 
    

49. Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests 



 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
   

50. Exempt information - possible exclusion of the press and public 
 
There were no items that required the exclusion of the press and public. 
   

51. Minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held on 14 December 
2022 
 
Members requested an update regarding if the Chair had received a response 
from the secretary of state regarding staffing levels in train stations, as was 
requested at the previous meeting. The Chair confirmed no response has yet 
been received, and the matter will be followed further. 
  
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held 
on 14 December 2022 be approved and signed by the Chair. 
    

52. Bus Service Funding and Network Plan Development Update 
 
Members received a report providing an update on current issues affecting 
bus services in West Yorkshire and the actions to be taken to mitigate these 
risks and issues in 2023/24. 
  
Officers noted that as of the present meeting, the government bus recovery 
grant funding is due to end on 31 March 2023 with no further arrangements 
announced. Bus operators are required to register any changes to services by 
Friday 17 February, and have identified cuts to services which are outlined in 
the report, though are still only the expected outcomes until the changes are 
confirmed. Discussions are being held between the Combined Authority and 
bus operators to assess the impact and address future concerns, and the 
Mayor alongside the other Northern Mayors continue to urge the government 
for longer term sustainable funding. Members requested to see the full list of 
affected routes once it has been finalised. 
  
The Combined Authority’s budget is challenged by inflation, requiring 
rearranging some funding to cover shortages. The transport levy has been 
frozen for local authorities, however the costs for operators have risen since 
previous contracts were agreed, and so potential contract renewals are much 
more expensive. The Combined Authority is seeking value for money and 
services which deliver for communities, and so it may be necessary to 
investigate potential funding options and to review the terms of future 
arrangements. A potential option is to utilise some of the BSIP funding 
allocation to stabilise the network, with longer-term arrangements to be agreed 
with members and partners.  
  
Members raised concerns about the withdrawal of services, as well as the lack 
of clear planning from the government which has left bus operators in a 
difficult position. The reduction in services is contrary to the ambitions of the 
region, and members noted that reliable transport is essential to maintain a 
strong local economy. Officers noted that it is likely that the government will 
make any announcements in the context of the Spring budget. The 



conversations will happen in March however the issue of bus funding requires 
sooner resolution. The Combined Authority and bus operators are working on 
the assumption of no further funding. Members raised concerns that even if 
government funding is announced before the cut-off date there will be little 
time for operators to plan accordingly.  
  
Members noted that the Mayor’s Fares scheme has catalysed an increase in 
passengers over the last quarter, and that among some demographic there 
are more day passes being sold than before the pandemic. Cuts will have an 
impact on communities and also on workers whose jobs may be at risk. 
Members noted that the services that are cut are likely to affect more isolated 
communities hardest, and many jobs are 24/7 including healthcare. It is 
important for operators to have stability so they can attract new drivers, 
otherwise there is a risk that the service quality will suffer. Members noted that 
bus networks in other cities have been able to recover their patronage to pre-
pandemic levels and even higher in some cases, and so it is clear it is possible 
with the correct funding and approach. 
  
Members queried if there are any smaller operators seeking to enter the 
supply chain and fill some of the gaps in service. Officers noted there are 
fewer in the market due to the lower confidence in the market. Smaller 
operators are more susceptible to changes in the price of fuel and other price 
rises. The lower availability of drivers and staff means recruitment is more 
difficult and so illnesses have a larger impact on service provision. The market 
used to be attractive to smaller operators as the contract provided stability and 
flexibility which is now no longer the case. The Combined Authority has 
adapted its tenders to be more attractive for smaller operators however these 
have failed to attract appropriate bids. 
  
Members noted that bus operators run fewer buses than they previously would 
have, which means less cover when vehicles break down. It is more viable to 
sell a vehicle for a discontinued route, which in turn makes it even more 
difficult to re-introduce new services quickly. Smaller operators cannot afford 
to compete with larger operators, and private companies are still aiming for 
profit more than reliable service. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the actions being taken to manage bus service costs in 2023/24 be 
noted. 
  
That the general approach to the deployment of funds set aside in the Bus 
Service Improvement Plan award for bus network development be endorsed, 
and that a Strategic Outline Case be presented to the Committee seeking 
approval to spend. 
   

53. The Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) and the Mayor's Big Bus Chat 
update 
 
Members received a report providing an update on the outcome of the first 
three months of the Mayor’s Fares initiative and the next steps for 
development and delivery of the Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP). The 



report also sets out the high-level findings of the Mayor’s Big Bus Chat public 
engagement to inform ongoing delivery of the BSIP. 
  
Officers noted that initial data interpretations have been made using the first 
three months of data from the Mayor’s Fares scheme. The data suggests 
growth in patronage in the final quarter of 2022 and a saving of approximately 
£3.6 million for bus passengers in that time. Changes to commuting patterns 
have also been identified, and fewer season tickets are being sold for daily 
travel.  
  
The Mayor’s Big Bus Chat public engagement was carried out between July 
and September 2022. Details are currently being finalised and will be 
published on the Combined Authority website within the coming weeks. 
Headline results validate the current direction of the Bus Service Improvement 
Plan. Key themes suggest communities want to protect their existing services, 
and support bus priority. 
  
Members queried if the customer charter being created in conjunction with 
operators will have measurable outcomes, officers offered to follow the issue 
in more detail at the next meeting. Most of the criteria to be monitored are in 
line with BSIP, such as reliability and punctuality.  
  
Members questioned how the passenger experience at bus stops can be 
improved, particularly regarding accessibility, the ongoing issue of ghost 
buses and the lack of clear information about how to submit complaints. 
Officers responded that many issues around bus stops are local to the 
immediate area and so can be addressed at the local level. Regarding ghost 
buses there are ongoing conversations with operators to ensure that the data 
used by real time information systems is as accurate as possible. Lots of 
resources have been and are being utilised to address this issue but there 
may still be imperfections along the way. A workshop on the ghost bus issue 
will be organised so it may be discussed in greater detail. Regarding the 
visibility of complaints information there is a need to balance operator 
accountability without putting passengers off from using buses in the future. 
  
Members raised concerns that the bus network will never return to sustainable 
levels, owing to continued reductions in services and lower passenger 
numbers. Members noted that the issue is not exclusive to West Yorkshire, 
and longer-term planning can only be accomplished with more sustainability 
from the government. 
 
Members raised concerns about the lack of integration for journeys, such as 
Leeds bus station having no car drop-off location and the banning of e-
scooters from buses.  
There are further issues about the lack of mobile connectivity in rural areas 
which also have fewer real-time information systems at bus stops. Members 
noted that there is much work being undertaken to reduce car traffic into the 
centre and to improve the reliability of buses in general. E-scooters are 
currently not road legal and so there is a grey area about allowing them on 
buses until further guidance is released. Officers noted that the Transforming 
Cities Fund should introduce more information screens in rural areas. 
  



Resolved: That the early findings from the Mayor’s Big Bus Chat survey and 
the progress being made on delivery of the Bus Service Improvement Plan be 
noted. 
   

54. West Yorkshire Local Transport Plan Update 
 
Members received a report outlining the strategic approach and key messages 
for the development of the new Mayor’s West Yorkshire Local Transport Plan, 
and to provide an update on the Department for Transport’s consultation on 
Local Transport Plan (LTP) guidance. 
  
Officers noted the Local Transport Plan is required to be updated every five 
years. The plan sets out how the Combined Authority will meet its objectives, 
how schemes are prioritised, and funds are allocated. The Department for 
Transport issues guidance for LTPs, however the most recent expected 
guidance has not yet been published, which has resulted in some ambiguity 
regarding compliance. The delay will cause further issues with the Plan 
publication deadline of early 2024 since public consultation is required, 
however progress will continue as appropriate. 
  
There is further work ongoing regarding mass transit, which is a key area to 
improve productivity for the region and further develop active travel and bus 
priority. Equality remains at the forefront of the Local Transport Plan, and will 
empower local communities. Consultation with communities will be undertaken 
over March and April 2023 and further updates provided to members. 
  
Members noted that the delays and uncertainty from the central government is 
hindering the region and causing confusion among their constituents. Officers 
noted that work is progressing as much as possible and updates will be 
regularly presented to members. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the delay to the DfT’s consultation on new guidance for Local Transport 
Plans and the implications that this has on delivering an updated West 
Yorkshire LTP by early 2024 be noted. 
  
The development of a new Mayor’s West Yorkshire Local Transport Plan 
based on the emerging overarching narrative, vision and ambitions presented 
within this report be approved.  
  
The development of a new Mayor’s West Yorkshire Local Transport Plan in 
line with the West Yorkshire Climate and Environment Plan target of net zero 
by 2038 be approved. 
   

55. West Yorkshire Plan 
 
Members received a report to provide an overview of progress on the 
development of a West Yorkshire Plan and its fit with the wider policy 
framework of the Combined Authority. 
  
Officers noted the West Yorkshire plan has been drafted in conjunction with 



local authority colleagues and partners. The plan will provide a narrative 
framework of the West Yorkshire region, detailing the key aims and the 
trajectory of the region leading up to 2040, and provide clarity for stakeholders 
and external organisations. The West Yorkshire plan has been presented to all 
of the Combined Authority thematic committees for their feedback, and will be 
approved for publication at the Combined Authority meeting on 16 March 
2023. Officers welcomed any feedback from the Transport Committee 
members, and noted that the final draft will be circulated to all committee 
members before the Combined Authority meeting. 
  
Resolved: That the draft of the vision and narrative of the plan be considered, 
and the proposed next steps be agreed, with a particular focus on content, 
language used, and anything missing or which needs to be removed. 
   

56. Transport Policy Update 
 
Members received a report providing a quarterly update on relevant transport 
policy developments.  
  
Officers noted the Transport for the North Board met in December 2022 and 
will next meet on 23 March 2023. The outcomes of the meeting have been 
included for reference and any feedback is welcomed.  
  
The Transpennine Route Upgrade continues and will bring benefits across 
West Yorkshire. A briefing was held with members on 3 February 2023 to 
provide a progress update. Work will take place at Morley station between 4 
and 12 February which will disrupt services between Leeds and Huddersfield. 
More works will be undertaken at Stalybridge station on the three consecutive 
weekends beginning on 18/19 February 2023.  
  
A draft of the West Yorkshire Rail Strategy has been shared with members. 
Public consultation will be conducted later in the year. 
  
The Combined Authority has been provisionally successful in it Levelling Up 
Fund bid, with the total package of £47.25 million. The Government expects all 
funding to be allocated by 31 March 2025. Multiple schemes will be delivered 
including two bus priority corridor schemes, along with a variety of further 
improvements to bus infrastructure. The funding will be delivered alongside 
existing City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement and Transforming 
Cities Fund programmes.  
  
Members queried if modifications at bus stops are included in the scope of 
improvements, officers responded that they can be, however with over 500 
stops across West Yorkshire there would need to be some criteria set to 
determine which improvements can be made. 
  
Members questioned how they might engage with the process and who 
determines which schemes are included, officers answered that confirmation 
is being awaited from the Department for Transport, however it is hoped the 
decisions can be made locally where ward members can be involved. 
  
Members noted that there is some disparity between the locations of potential 



schemes, the Chair noted that many schemes had been unsuccessful and the 
outcome does not meet the expectations or needs of the region, but work will 
continue across West Yorkshire with the available funding and members will 
be involved in the relevant discussions. 
  
Resolved: That the updates provided in the report be noted. 
   

57. Active Travel Fund 4 - Bid Composition 
 
Members received a report providing an overview of Active Travel Fund 4 and 
the proposed approach to the submission of a West Yorkshire bid for funding. 
The report also requests approval for delegated authority for approval of the 
final bid document to the West Yorkshire Combined Authority Chief Executive, 
in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Transport Committee. 
  
Officers noted that the Combined Authority was invited to submit a bid on 10 
January 2023, with a deadline of 24 February 2023. A longlist of potential bids 
has been put together with oversight from Active Travel England, with the bids 
assessed on a number of criteria including value for money, quality, and 
deliverability among others. The indicative allocation for West Yorkshire is 
between £11 million and £13 million, however the Combined Authority has 
been encouraged to oversubscribe due to its high proportion of suitable bids. 
Any approved schemes should be in construction by March 2024, and 
schemes have been identified in partnership with each local authority. 
  
Members noted there had been a detailed conversation on this topic recently 
and there is much agreement on the positive outcomes on offer. Members 
requested that transport portfolio holders are kept informed and can review the 
final list of schemes prior to submission.  
  
Resolved:  
  
That approval be given to the Combined Authority submitting a bid for Active 
Travel Fund 4, as set out in the approach outlined in this report. 
  
That final approval of the bid to submit to ATF4 on behalf of the Combined 
Authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chair 
and Vice Chair. 
    


